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DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH CARE EXPENDITURE 

FOCUSING ON INSURANCE COVERAGE

The rapid increase in health expenditure has become a major concern 

for both households and governments in the United States. This paper inves-

tigates the long-run dynamics of health care expenditure in the United States 

over the period 1991-2014 using the National Health Expenditure Data from 

Distributed Lag (ARDL) technique to estimate the long-run dynamics and 

short-run adjustment of health care expenditure to changes in government 

insurance enrollment, controlling for income, health, uninsured, and trend to 

account for technological changes. The results indicate that the instance and 

type of insurance affect per capita expenditure; in particular, increases in 

Medicaid enrollment lead to higher per capita expenditure levels relative to 

other insurance groups and uninsured, while increases in Medicare enroll-

ment lead to lower per capita expenditure levels.

 Health care expenditure, health insurance, Auto Regressive 

Distributed Lag
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1. INTRODUCTION
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3.  MODEL AND DATA

3.1. Model

corresponds to:

Health Expenditure = f(Medicaid, Medicare, Income, Health Status, Unin-

sured, Innovation).

model, with the descriptive statistics presented in level form for better interpreta-

tion.)

3.2. Data
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Table 1. 

DATA SOURCES

HealthExp

PCI

1

2

Table 2. 

SUMMARY STATISTICS

Variable Obs Mean Median Min Max Std.Dev.

51 8,080 5,801 11,582 1,219

51 19.52 19.31

51 17.15 17.23 10.85 2.33

51 40,024 30,815 58,942

Health 51 4.44 1.83 7.17 1.23

51 10.20 3.30 19.10 3.48

1

2
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Figure 1: 

GRAPHS OF VARIABLE MEANS ACROSS STATES OVER TIME,  
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3.3. Estimation Method
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3.4. Empirical Results

Table 3. 

PANEL UNIT ROOT TESTS

Levin, Lin 

t-stat
t-stat

Im, 

Pesaran 

and Shin 

W-stat

ADF – 

Fisher 
PP – Fisher 

(1,00)

1.85 

(0,97)

5.10 

(1,00)

71.20 

(0,99)

10.40 

(1,00)

(0.00) (0.00) (0.00)

210.91 

(0.00)

218.45 

(0.00)

0.83 

(0.80) (1,00)

0.15 172.54 

(0.00) (1,00)

(0.20)

4.09 

(1,00) (0.00)

243.27 

(0.00)

222.74 

(0.00)

22.55 

(1,00)

27.32 

(1,00)

31.82 

(1,00) (1,00)

1.48 

(1,00)

(0.00)

5.24 

(1,00) (0.00)

172.53 

(0.00) (0.00)
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Table 4. 

PEDRONI COINTEGRATION TEST

Prob.

Weighted

1.018 0.154 0.143

3.105 0.999 2.827 0.998

0.002 0.000

0.000 0.000

5.195 1.000

0.000

0.000

poses,.

Table 5. 

ARDL, FMOLS, DOLS LONG RUN REGRESSION RESULTS

Variable
ARDL FMOLS DOLS

0,015*

(0,001) (0,001)

0,005*

(0,002)

(0,007) (0,007)
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ARDL SHORT RUN REGRESSION RESULTS

Variable Prob.

C 0,001

0,001 0,001

0,001

0,030* 0,008

0,029* 0,008

PCI 0,125* 0,039

Health 0,040* 0,005

0,0004

Trend 0,009* 0,001

ECT 0,033
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4. CONCLUSION
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